requirements." Any licensee who had possessed in the previous reporting period, at any one time and location, nuclear material in a quantity totaling one gram or more shall complete DOE/ NRC Form 742. In addition, each licensee, Federal or State, who is authorized to possess, at any one time of location, one kilogram of foreign obligated source material, is required to file with the NRC an annual statement of source material inventory which is foreign obligated. Any licensee, who had possessed in the previous reporting period, at any one time and location, special nuclear material in a quantity totaling one gram or more shall complete DOE/NRC Form 742C.

7. The estimated number of annual responses:

DOE/NRC Form 740M: 67. DOE/NRC Form 741: 28.031. DOE/NRC Form 742: 327. DOE/NRC Form 742C: 327.

8. The estimated number of annual respondents:

DOE/NRC Form 740M: 17. DOE/NRC Form 741: 327. DOE/NRC Form 742: 327. DOE/NRC Form 742C: 327.

9. The estimated number of hours needed annually to comply with the information collection requirement or request:

DOE/NRC Form 740M: 50. DOE/NRC Form 741: 35.039. DOE/NRC Form 742: 1.145. DOE/NRC Form 742C: 1,308. 10. Abstract: Persons licensed to possess specified quantities of nuclear material currently report inventory and transaction of material to the Nuclear Materials Management and Safeguards System via the DOE/NRC Forms: DOE/ NRC Form 740M, Concise Note: DOE/

NRC Form 741, Nuclear Material Transaction Report: DOE/NRC Form 742, Material Balance Report; and DOE/ NRC Form 742C, Physical Inventory Listing. These forms provide data that is required under domestic and international safeguards regulations. This collection is being renewed to allow the U.S. to continue fulfilling its responsibilities as a participant in the U.S.-IAEA Safeguards Agreements and to satisfy various bilateral agreements for nuclear cooperation with other countries, and its domestic safeguards responsibilities.

III. Availability of Documents

The supplemental documents relate to each information collections are identified in the following table and are available to interested persons in ADAMS.

Document description	ADAMS accession No.
Supporting statement and DOE/NRC Form 740M, "Concise Note" (3150–0057)	

Dated: December 11, 2023.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

David C. Cullison,

NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 2023-27508 Filed 12-13-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and **USPS Ground Advantage® Negotiated Service Agreement**

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: December 14, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202-268-8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 8, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 135 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2024-102, CP2024-106.

Sean Robinson.

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023-27413 Filed 12-13-23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, and USPS **Ground Advantage® Negotiated Service Agreement**

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice:

December 14, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sean C. Robinson, 202-268-8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 8, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 31 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2024-107, CP2024-111.

Sean C. Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023-27419 Filed 12-13-23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and **USPS Ground Advantage® Negotiated Service Agreement**

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.